Pursuant to Article 15, Paragraph 1, Item 3, and in connection with Article 55 of the Energy Law (*Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia*, No. 84/04) and Article 12 of the Statute of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia (*Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia*, No. 52/05),

The Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia, at the Council Session held on 23 January 2007, passed the following

DECISION

ON AMENDMENT TO THE DECISION ON DETERMING THE METHODOLOGY ON CRITERIA SETTING COSTS FOR CONNECTION TO THE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

(This Decision was published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia, No. 14,

dated 6 February 2007)

1. In the Decision on determining the Methodology on Criteria for Setting Costs for Connection to the Electricity Transmission and Distribution System (*Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia*, No. 59/2006. 79/2006 and 114/2006), in the Methodology on Criteria for Setting Costs for Connection to the Electricity Transmission and Distribution System, in subsection V.1 – Standard Connection, Item V.1.1.3 with sub-items V.1.1.3.1 μ V.1.1.3.2. are amended and read:

V.1.1.3. "The costs of design preparation, acquiring of required documentation for connection construction comprise standardised costs of connection design preparation and costs of carrying out other necessary professional, operational and administrative activities, depending on the type of the connection.

These costs comprise operating costs calculated as multiplied sum of standardised operating costs of the personnel hired for carrying out activities listed in Item 1 of this Section, per person hour, and according to standardised degree and education, and standardised number of person hours for carrying out these activities, and cannot be higher per one person hour than the market price of person hour for carrying out that activity, regardless whether the activities are carried out by the employees of the energy entity or are outsourced.

Costs of design preparation and acquiring required documentation are fixed."

2. This Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia.

The Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia

Ref. No. 21/2007-D-I/3 Belgrade, 23 January 2007 President of the Council Ljubo Macic